May 22, 2025
NS.17275

Mayor Johnny Magee
City of Laurel

Post Office Box 647
Laurel, MS 39440

RE: 15" Avenue ARPA Utility and Roadway Improvements Project
City of Laurel, Mississippi

Dear Mayor Magee, §
Attached, please find the following documentation for close-out of the above referenced project: S
©
e Pay application request (Final) — $167,288.11 (including retainage) §
e Summary Change Order No. 1 é
e Consent of Surety To Final Payment 5
e Contractor’s Warranty Statement

e Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens 2
e Contractor’s Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims =
v
[
We recommend payment to R&J Construction, Inc. in the amount of $167,288.11 as final payment. A 7
tabulation of Application for Payments is included below with a breakdown of the funds utilized. 2
%
dApplication 15 Work Completed Stored Material Liquidated Total Status 2
Payment # Damages =
1 $ 183,197.28 | $ - |3 - |3 183,197.28 | Paid ¢

2 $ 258,588.75 [ $ - $ - $ 258,588.75 Paid
3 $ 263,208.69 | $ - | - |8 263,208.69 |  Paid g
4 $ 221,152.54 | $ = $ 5 $ 221,152.54 Paid q>>f
5 $ 364,181.61 | § - $ = $ 364,181.61 Paid §

6 $ 406,849.73 | $ - $ - $ 406,849.73 Paid
7 $ 497,347.51 | $ - $ = $ 497,347.51 Paid "
8 $ 523,034.90 | $ = $ - $ 523,034.90 Paid E’
9 $ 55,430.49 | § - $ - $ 55,430.49 Paid =
10 $ 106,696.45 | $ - $ - $ 106,696.45 Paid a

11 $ 12,324.98 | $ . $ - $ 12,324.98 Paid
12 (Final) $ 167,288.11 | $ - $ = $ 167,288.11 Due 4
Sum:|$__ 3,059,301.04 9
Total Contract Amount: $ 3,059,301.04 o
Remaining Contract: § - =

We also recommend approval of the attached documents for the closeout of this project.

P:601.649.1840 | F:601.649.1848

328 N. Magnolia Street
Laurel, MS 39440

www.neel-schaffer.com



If you have any questions or need any additional information, please call me.
Sincerely,

NEEL-SCHAFFER, INC.
Mandy Hegwood, PE

Attachments

pe: Neel-Schaffer (Hegwood)
Project File




Contractor's Application for Payment

Owner: City Of Laurel Owner's Project No.: 222-2-CW-5.5
Engineer: Neel-Shaffer Engineer's Project No.: 17275
Contractor: R&J Construction, Inc Contractor's Project No.: 406
Project: ARPA 15th Avenue Utility and Roadway Improvements Project
Contract:
Application No.: 12 Application Date: 5/16/2025
Application Period: From 3/1/2025 to 3/31/2025
1. Original Contract Price S 3,101,166.19
2. Net change by Change Orders S 15,076.90
3. Current Contract Price (Line 1 + Line 2) S 3,116,243.09
4. Total Work completed and materials stored to date
(Sum of Column G Lump Sum Total and Column J Unit Price Total) S 3,059,301.04
5. Retainage
a. 0% X $§ 3,059,301.04 Work Completed = S -
b. 0% X § - Stored Materials = S -

c. Total Retainage (Line 5.a + Line 5.b)

$
6. Amount eligible to date (Line 4 - Line 5.c) S 3,059,301.04
7. Less previous payments (Line 6 from prior application) S 2,892,012.93
8. Amount due this application S 167,288.11
9. Balance to finish, including retainage (Line 3 - Line 4 + Line 5.c) S 56,942.05

Contractor's Certification

The undersigned Contractor certifies, to the best of its knowledge, the following:

(1) All previous progress payments received from Owner on account of Work done under the Contract have been
applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in connection with the Work covered by
prior Applications for Payment;

(2) Title to all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in said Work, or otherwise listed in or covered by this
Application for Payment, will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of all liens, security interests, and
encumbrances (except such as are covered by a bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner against any such
liens, security interest, or encumbrances); and

(3) All the Work covered by this Application for Payment is in accordance with the Contract Documents and is not
defective.

Contractor: R&J Construction, Inc

signature: __George Walters o e e e Date:  5/16/2025
Recommended by Engineer Approved by Owner

By: N/ {().Mutq-c\ "|'1;,ﬂc&;ff\‘W7Q“ By:

Title: Ehgineé? Manager Title:

Date: 05/16/2025 Date: 05/16/2025

Approved by Funding Agency

By: By:

Title: Title:

Date: Date:

EJCDC C-620 Contractor's Application for Payment
{c) 2018 National Society of Professional Engineers for EICDC. All rights reserved.



"paAIasal sIyBI |y "DQDr3 40} 5133u|8UT [BUOISSajo.d Jo 131208 |eucnen 8T0Z {3)

€140 TT 33l PUN
WwawAey Jej uoiedddy s,J033E1QU0D 0Z9-2 A3
8L BLIOE Ex] 7295519 Z2'955 19 [ DOSEL L6 05582 1 00 06€ Jajeiws g BT ‘ddiD Ag adid aBeuiesg uuois jo qegay (53
DT 6L %66 088042 DR'BOL"L 00'¥8S 00882 DTEL 41 00°06S aui] aBrujeig wueg Jo ALY g Fujues) O'8E
(TR HEVT B 6EY'ST 86 62761 00’ OB'SSS'EL 98'TSY LE] 00'0E S3A|RA JO luaLSHIpY [anLeiA Tig
SE vOE B 364 64 999"SE = 6£999°SE DOEZ LU TLE'TY ELD55'T v3 00'6E Sajoyueiy jo Juauisnipy [Enuep 0LE
{PE00S'E) %301 95219'09 95'279'09 0oes TTELTLS 8L991°T v3 00'6% LIOUS ‘LONLYEISU| AARE Jamas T9¢
{90'v08'8Y) Wl 95°0%5 19 95°0r5 19 D0 9E 05 3EL°TY I¥B0LT vi 00°s2 Suo BIAISS JAMES 0'9¢
{00°00Z'E) |wzzt 000008 DO'000'8T 0006 O008'PT 00°00T CE] 00vL 30IAI3S JIMBS JO |EAOLLIDY 0'sE
(A %01 92 S2L'08 92'524'08 EL VLT DO'E9L'EL 00 Z9% 10 00'v91 UONEN|IGEY Y 3[DYURI 1oM3S OvE
BV BLLT WEE Ov'LEE'TT OV L6ETTT 00's 88'9L9°ET 8Y6LTT v3 009 3 8-0 '3jodueyy 3)3.oua) Jajawelq 8y OEE
£ST8E'E ET] LISt LY EIT'6T 58491 D0DSS 8 02 ¥1T Ell 00052 ule|\| 13MaS 13]|BWS 13 0T JO JiBday Julod OZE
oOoPeE %0 = ] 0o'ore't 0099 Fi [ g wtid d1D Ag UIBIA JaM3S 0T 4O LUDIINIISUDIBY TIE
09297y %69 OF'980°E6 0¥ 380'ER BO'¥a0'Z DO IEL'GET 0T'SP Ell 0O0IN'E 2did 417 Ag UIBIN JAM3IS 8 JO UDIDNIISLOIBY TIE
00 vRT'0E %9 00'¢Z529 a 00'vZs'E9 00T2e't 00'30LE6 0077 41 Q0°L0T'Z #did diJ Ag iR 1amag 9 JO UOINAISLOIY 0'TE
00'99¢° %06 0T £070L 02 L0790 (LR OT'EL'ET o v 41 DOEST'S BU FBMES [0 VORIFESU| ALDD F Buiued)) 00e
DO'00S'E %69 00'D0S'RE 00'00S'8T 00°LE 00°000'(T 00 005 v3 00¥S padang JaumQ /s st JUnsiNg aa8iday PuUT aAoway 0'6Z
asT8s'sE) %TEL 95 VAV LD 95 vEY'LS 00°8S 00'EEE 9T ZELLO'T v3 00'S2 (12045) Algwasty 2314195 Ja1Ep 182
[FTERYT) KBET 09 PEO'YS O yB0'PE 00'0% 6T T1Z'6E TUISE'L LE] 0062 [Hue) Ajgusassy 221A13G J3JBM 08Y
(€2'005'5T) [svt ERLEV'EY ERLETEY DDESTE 0T {E6'ZE 19'sT 587 00'0TT'E UI0T |BHUBYIIA ‘WD na 'sfupiy 0eT
= %001 [THCEETA [T 000L [LACEET v 9YS'E V3 ao0°at AGUssy 3MEA 3129 YIIM JURIPAH 3414 [15:74
- %001 DO'00S"S DODOE'S 001t 00'005'S 00°005 v3 oot [EACLLDY JURIPAH 3414 0S5z
los e20'1Z] WLLT CO'PSE'SY SO'pEE'Ey 00EZ SE'0EE'LT SEZ01Z v3 DO ET Ajquiassyy aAjeA 9189 0 0z
. %001 00'SL8'® D0'SLB'Y 0's 00548y 00'SL6 v3 00's UlelA U338 5 01 ¢ Sunsig 3njd pue juneasiq T'€Z
00'05L HO 5 . DO'0S¢E 0005 v3 00T UIEA J31BA 40 jeLs puit | £ #uisixg 3njg pue Junossig 0ET
lspidzg'er) 5e05E L8'SBE'SE LB'SBE'9L 00'TZ ZR'RES'L £v'952'L v3 009 ulelA} J21ep L9 Bupisixd o) at) I y44
(229295} 5600€ BO'STS’E BOGTE'S 00'6 9E'RER'E TUavs v3 00'E UIBIA JalBAN ddjjtlug pue p Bupisig o3 arg 0z
? %00T TLTILTL L't 00'T TLZILTE LTI ¥3 00T UONJASU| INEA B 112
5%00T EHOTCRT] 1078’19 009 9108’19 9EEDE DL ¥3 009 LD J3SU| FA[EA 9 01¢
86985 LT %0 . - B6'IRS' LT 99°SRTY ¥3 00E Ul J3|[ewWs puE g jo de) 10| .9 (4
10T 29181} HETT QL SD8'65T 04'S08'651T 0E'01S'Z 05 EPTTPT 99't9 41 00'SETE (Fujppag sapnpaul) 3ULIIIEM JAd DDE-D .9 06l
166 L9ET) HE0T G6 L9L'ER 56'L90E8 LTBED'EL DODOY 18 or v I3 0000581 SYI090 |iY IUSLIIAR SNGUILINIE jO BUIIW PO (KR
(ve-20e'6T) HELT v T69'Z9T Py IE9'E91 G0'9EE 00 SRE'EVL 08'ELT NOL 00528 A5IN0T ISEQ “VINEIN WLE-T *LS eydey i 104 L¥ 49
[GEHE] 36501 STB6I'ZIE = ETBBLTIE TI'Z68'T 00°000°L67 00 S9T NOL 00°008°T SNV WIS * 1§ "Neydsy X doH [ FAY
09'se0'e %6 OF PLE'PE OP'PLE'VE 0¥'86S 00'02y'L8 00 T¥T Ad 00029 3584 AUOJS Paysn.] 09t
{Doove'sl |meEL 000LY'E DO'DLY'S 00'0LL DO'0EY'E 0011 AS 00 DEE POS pIOS 0’51
TB'06Y'S [%1 8165 8T'65 66'TE 00'055"S B AS 00'000'¢ UBAOM-LON 'A 38AL 'UD| 3]11X3}035) 0vT
S6'625VE muﬂ S0589'y 0’589y 9E'0LE DUSTTBE 5971 AD 00'00T'E UEIEARING $5A0K] 0€ET
LV'356°6 %ET £5EES'T ESEEST SE'EET DO0DS 1T 05’11 AD 00'000°T I[28g aY5-u| 0zt
[€3°589°21) HELT E9'9ET'LS £9'9E2'LS 05°928'Z 00'0SS vy ST0L A 0000E'E |[1j70g 1agas 01T
{00°00EE) HIEL 00'008's 00'008°S 00811 000052 00'05 Ad 00°05 P3ysiuing Joyelyuo) ‘lesdo) 00T
00'000'E B 000002 00'000°ZE 00"y GO'000'ST D0'D0S LE] 0005 32§ ||V 'S3X0@ UDIIDUNT pUB §13L| WU03S JO |EAGLLSY 06
(oo'<zi's) %i6l  |005i98 - 005298 00°5L5 DO'00S 00 ST 1 00'DOE 3dAL |1y ‘5dld Jo oDy 08
{886ar'T) %981 B8BLT'E BR'BLT'E 999LT DOOTL'T 0081 AS 00'S6 CIUL (1Y "S30AL (1 'Y Pis Jo | H 0L
logazet) CilT4 09922'L 09°922°L TESPST 0o'oon’s 00'S EX] 00°00Z'T sadAL |y J31N0 puE QInD J0/PUT QN7 JO [EADWIY 0'g
0L'T99'L HOT CEBLET DEBLE'T 04'80L D0OvS'S 00°6 AS 00'090°T Syidag ||y "sArmaang a12.ouo) jo |eroway oS
BLIPRE HLE TLLER'SE TLLSEEE BO'ELE'E DO'D0L'6Z 006 AS 000OE'E syidag (v "sadAL Iy "lualuaneg o [eAOWRY o
. %001 00000 5P 00'000°SY [ 00 D00'SP 00 000'SY 51 001 IJElL JO SIUEUBILIEN 0€
00T 00086941 00'086'9L1T 00T 00 086'9LT 00086941 51 00T RO 208 0t
00T 00'S01'T0E - 00'S0T'T0E 00T 00°'S01'T0E 00°S01'T0E 51 00T G 0T
“euiEbo |
(%) (s} (s) )
(s) d/n (1+H) (s} S1IND $ suun (axa) EERATT suun Apuenp way| s
(r- way aleq 01 pasois | (D u1jou) paiors w3y pig Jo anjep i uondinsag
) ysiug o3 Z3ukfeg | Jo anjen | s|eusiely pue  [ApuBLng s|EUBIRIW G
o 2
0% pawjdwo) sjiom QOE3d SIHL vaaaumﬂ_lo_u ““M\_,._.<u_._an< SNOINTHE WOYS UOREIOM) PBIUGD
N [ 1 A | | | H | B 4 3 | a | B [ v
sz/at/s0 :21eq uaned|ddy Sz/1€/€0 0 " sz/tofen . wony ipoiad uoneaddy Tz ronuonexddy
BELTULA)
133(0.d S1UaW3A0IdLW| ABMDPROY pUB AJIINN 3NUBAY LIST YduY :paloid
90t *oN paloid sJopesyuo) 2U] 'UDINIISUD) M'GH Jopenuo)
SIZUT oN paloud s 4eauiBu3 13JJBUS-[23N sauifug
5'S-MJ-2-2Z2 *oN ¥afoid spump (24nET JO AYD aump

juawhed Joj uonealjddy s, 033e11U0)

3JOM 33ldd UN - d)eLWNIST ssaidolg



ET 40 2T "PaAJasal S)YBU (v D3 40) 5433u1BU3 [BUOISS301d Jo AJa)a0S |RUOHEN RTOZ (2) a21d Nun
1UswAeq Joj uoiea)|ddy s,403321U00 0Z9-) DAIMI

S0°'ZV6'9S S [%86 [voToe'6s0e S| - § [ o6'9z0’sT S I | 60°EvZ’oTT'E _ § [sIe301 3l04d
S19piQ d3uey) pue Pesjuo) [euidup
- $ %001 06'9L0°ST $ = $ | 06'940'ST $ = S 06'9£0°ST $ [sie3o) Japip adueyd
= %001 £9 E9V'E £9°£97'E 00T S E9'EIV'E E9EIY'E S1 00'T SUe|\ paUOpUEqY J0} |ji4 3|qRMO|4 089
e %00T £9'S/6'T E9'SL6'T 00T = £9'SL6'T €9°5/6' S1 00T 2J0JA| 10 "1} 9 3|OYUE|A]| JO [EAOLLDY 045
e %001 SC'06T'T ST06T'T 00T - ST06T'T ST 06T'T S1 00T $537 40 1} 9 3[OYUB|A| JO [BAOUIDY (XS
. [%001 GE'Liy'L BELIV'L 00T = BELIT'L BELIP'L <1 001 #101q AU 40MDS 8 055
SIapI0
adueyy
S0'Z¥69S $ |%86 PIvEZro'E S - S [ $ VIVIZ'r0E S 6T'99T'TOT'E  § [SIe30L Penuo) |ewidup
0Z'985°T %68 09°Z8E'ET - - D9'ZBE'ET 00698 OB'BS6'VT ov'sT 41 00°Ci6 $31jgLuassy doo 32Iyan R
" %001 00 ¥Z6 ‘ " ook 743 00'Zy 00 %26 00'2¢ ElL 0D Zv 14/87 € 'S350d UDIIAS- [33)5 D'ES
= %001 00°S¥0'T & 00°S¥70'T 00°5¢ 00'St0'T 08'TY N [[E4 080 D ‘WnuiWn|y 133ys ‘SUSIS 3p|Speoy piepuels 028
- %001 05082 * - 05°08C 00°LT 05087 05'9T ES o0'LT 2y ‘pusdaT anse|dowilay] €18
05'08¢ %86 DO'ZS0°ET ¥ - 00°ZSO'ET 00PLE'C 05 LEE'ET 08's Ell 00°SZY'Z 3JIYM ‘puada onse|doway) 18
09'v0T %66 DS'EVI'TT H - 0S'EP9'TT 002172 00'8%7L'TT 05's Ell 009£T' MO||3A *3d143S |e32Q JNse|dowuay ] 718
= %00T 00'STL ¥ = 00STL 00'0€T 00'5TL 0s's 41 00'0ET S)YM 3du1S |1e32Q dNsejdouliay] 0'1s
S57°652'98 %ST SL'99£'ST . = SL'§9.'ST 08'E9T 00'520'Z0T 52'96 AS 00°090°T 39IYL 9 JUBWDIIDJUIBY UIIM ‘AEMIALIQ 2192007 0'0s
(B 8VE'ZZ) %8vT 87'875'89 C - 8P'8YS'89 2081 00'002'9% 0S'8E 41 oo DOZ'T J3NND puE N7 23240U03) 06t
00'98E°T %ES 00'v8S'T C - 00'78S'T 00'8% 00°046'C 00 EE ES 00'06 s|leued Bululep 3(geEIAIBQ 0’3y
{99 v95'e) e SYVER'S - - 99'¥ER'6 T06ET ooLe 0093 AS 00'S6 AOIUL , P HIEMAPIS 2TDIIUOT PIIIOJUITY DLV
- %001 02's49 B - 07549 oo og DE'sLs vr'8 AS 00°08 L3AOM UON ‘A 20AL ‘dey diy Japun 3|1xa3039 0'ar
- %00T 08 ¥Z6'1T - = OB ¥Z6TT 0008 08'7Z6'TT 90'6%1 AS 0008 Y2141 ,8T ‘87 00¢ ‘detdly painoin 0'sy
(SOETED) %YIT S9 VPE'SE - S9'VYE'SE DO S9E'DT OD'TED'TE v E S8l 00°00T'6 suneln o'vy
75 SBB'EL %»L8 8791819 ¥ 8r'918'19 00 8Z1'ST 00°20L'SL 143 Sa1 0000¢'2Z sHunse) 0'ty
+ %00T OV 8692 G = Ov'869°L 0097 0v'B69'L ST18Y Fil 0097 3did 3)3J2U0] PadlojuIdY ,Zf Tty
(6E'9T1'S) evTT vy 626’ Ty = = v 626’ Ty 00 9EE SO'ETB'9E 6LvCT 11 00 G662 adld ausjAyyaAjog pa1ednlio) 8T Ty
(zv'322'92) %L0T 78'EE8'0S $ ZB'EERDS 09 ZLE [N €7 9ET Fi 00 08T add aus|AyiaAjog paiedniiod ST o'zy
{60186} %L0T 60'186'ST = 60'TB6'ST £0'£Z€'S 00'000°ST 00'E SH1 00000°S 12335 Supiojulay 0Ty
(06°29T'TT) %L0T 06'£8L°7LT = - 06'£(8L'TL1 8108 00'5Z9°T9T 00'SST'Z Ad 00SL $31N3N2.IS JOUIA ‘31243UDJ [B4NIINIIS €, SSB|D or
9€ vvE'6E %65 v9'55Y'LS Z & Y9'88p’LS TL8TT 00°008°96 00'¥8% Ell 00002 J3||ews 7 ,vZ ‘ddID Aq 2did a8euielq wJo3s jo qeysy T'BE
(%) (s ($) ©
%) H/n (1+H} {$) H S1INN $ suun (3x2} AR swun Amnuenp way -
(r- way| sjeg oy pasols | (9 uiiou} paiois W=y pig 40 3n|eA ‘S uondinsaq e
3} ysiui4 03 oduejeq | jo anjep | sjeusley pue  |Apuawn) sjeusie a
0% paiajdwo) Jiom QOI¥3d SIHL o M_zaw,:,(u_._mn< SNOIATHd WOHd uoneuLIo] Peiue)
N [ 1 E] r [ 1 | H | 5 F] I 3 | a | E) [ v
52/91/50 :23eq Uoledl|ddy Sz/TE/€0 o0 ~z/tofe0 woyy :pouad uonedddy 71 0N uonesiddy
IPENUOY
19301 S1UaWBA0IdW| ABMpEDY PUE AI[If] SNUDAY LOST YdUY :palold
90% T"oN paloid s JoRenuc) I “WOHINIISUOD (RY 1I0BJLO)
SLTLT 'oN paloud s saau1Bu3 13JJBUS-13IN aasuIdug
99-MJ-2-2lZ 'oN 133f0ud 5,JaumQ {24ne7 0 Al HBUMO

juawhey Jo) uoiiealddy s,1033e13U07) YIOM 321d Hun - Aewns] ssaldold



SUMMARY CHANGE ORDER NO. 1

OWNER:

CONTRACTOR:
PROJECT NAME:
CONTRACT NO.:

REASON FOR CHANGE:

City of Laurel

R & J Construction, Inc.

15th Avenue ARPA Utility and Roadway Improvements Project

NS Project No. 17275

Summary change to finalize quantities due to actual quantities varying from plan quantities. Adding items related to

contractors Change Order Proposal dated 5/15/2025. Adding pay items 55-58. Item 55 is for a sewer line instaliation. Item 56 is for the removal of a manhole near

the 5th St intersection. Iltem 57 is for the removal of a manhole at the 9th Street intersection. Iltem 58 is for additional flowable fill not shown on plans.
You Are Hereby Requested to Comply with the Following Changes from the Contract Plans, Specifications and Contract Documents:
(use additional sheets if required)

REVISION TO QUANTITIES

PLAN | ACTUAL | CHANGEIN UNIT CONTRACT
ITEM NO. CONTRACT ITEMS Ty ary ary UNIT ot CHANGE
1.0 Mobilization 1 1,00 0.00 LS $301,105.00 | % -
2.0 Site Work 1 1.00 0.00 LS $176,980.00 | $ -
3.0 Maintenance of Traffic 1 1.00 0.00 LS S 45,000.00 | $ -
4.0 Removal of Pavement, All Types, All Depths 3300 | 2,873.08 | -426.92 Sy S 9.00 | % (3,842.28)
5.0 Removal of Concrete Driveways, All Depths 1060 208.70 -851.30 SY S 9.00| % (7,661.70)
6.0 Removal of Curb and/or Curb and Gutter, All Types 1200 | 1,545.32 345.32 LF S 500 | % 1,726.60
7.0 Removal of Sidewalk, All Types, All Thicknesses 95 176.66 81.66 sY S 1800 | § 1.469.88
8.0 Removal of Pipe, All Sizes 300 575.00 275.00 LF S 15.00 | $ 4,125.00
9.0 Removal of Storm Inlets and Junction Boxes, All Sizes 50 44.00 -6.00 EA S 500.00 | $ (3,000.00)
10.0 |Topsoil, Contractor Furnished 50 116.00 66.00 cYy S 50.00 | § 3,300.00
11.0 |Select Backfill 2200 | 2,826.50 626.50 CcY S 2025 | % 12,686.63
12.0 |In-Situ Backfill 1000 133.35 -866.65 CY S 1150 | § (9,966.47)
13.0 |Excess Excavation 3100 370.36 | -2,729.64 cYy S 12.65| % (34,529,95)
14.0 Geotextile Stabilization, Type V, Non-Woven 3000 31.99 -2,968.01 SY S 1.85]| % (5,490.82)
15.0 |Solid Sod 330 770.00 440.00 SY S 11.00 | $ 4,840.00
16.0 Crushed Stone Base 620 598.40 -21.60 cY S 141.00 | $ (3,045.60)
17.0 |Hot Mix Asphalt, ST, 9.5-mm Mixture 1800 | 1,892.11 92.11 TON 5 165.00 | $ 15,198.15
17.1 Hot Mix Asphalt, ST, 19-mm Mixture, Base Course 825 936.09 111.09 TON S 17380 | % 19,307.44
18.0 |Cold Milling of Bituminous Pavement, All Depths 18500 | 19,038.17| 538.17 SY S 440 % 2,367.95
18.0 |6" C-900 PVC Waterline (Includes Bedding) 2225 | 2,510.30 285.30 LF 5 63.66 | § 18,162.20
20.0 |6" Hot Tap of 8" and Smalier Main 3 0.00 -3.00 EA S 4,19566 | § (12,586.98)
21.0 |6" Valve Insertion 6 6.00 0.00 EA $ 10,303.36 | $ -
21.1 |8" Valve Insertion 1 1.00 0.00 EA S 11,712.71 | % =
220 Tie to Existing 4" and Smaller Water Main 3 9.00 6.00 EA S 946.12 | $ 5,676.72
22.1 Tie to Existing 6" Water Main 6 21.00 15.00 EA S 1,256.47 | % 18,847.05
230 Disconnect and Plug Existing 3" and Smaller Water Main 1 0.00 -1.00 EA S 750.00 | $ (750.00)
23.1 |Disconnect and Plug Existing 4" to 6" Water Main 5 5.00 0.00 EA S 975.00 | $ -
24.0 |6 Gate Valve Assembly 13 23.00 10.00 EA S 210235 % 21,023.50
25.0 Fire Hydrant Removal 11 11.00 0.00 EA S 500.00 | $ -
26.0 |Fire Hydrant with Gate Valve Assembly 10 10.00 0.00 EA S 754674 | % -
27.0 [Fittings, Ductile Iron, Mechanica! Joint 2110 | 3,103.00 993.00 LBS S 1561 | % 15,500.73
28.0  |Water Service Assembly from Proposed Main to Existing Meter (Long) 29 40.00 11.00 EA S 1,352.11 | % 14,873.21
28.1 [Water Service Assembly from Proposed Main to Existing Meter (Short) 25 58.00 33.00 EA S 1,07732|5§ 35,551.56
29.0  |Remove and Replace Existing Meters w/ Owner Supplied Meters 54 37.00 -17.00 EA S 500.00 | $ (8,500.00)
30.0 Cleaning and CCTV Inspection of Sewer Line, All Sizes 5153 | 4,638.00 | -515.00 LF S 4401 9% (2,266.00)
31.0 |Reconstruction of 6" Sewer Main by Cured-in-Place Pipe 2107 | 1,421.00 | -686.00 LF S 4400 | $ (30,184.00)
31.1 Reconstruction of 8" Sewer Main by Cured-in-Place Pipe 3010 | 2,064.00 | -946,00 LF S 45.10 | $ (42,664.60)
31.2 Reconstruction of 10" Sewer Main by Cured-in-Place Pipe 40 0.00 -40.00 LF S 66.00 | $ (2,640.00)
32,0 |Point Repair of 10" and Smaller Sewer Main, 0-8 ft. 250 167.85 -82.15 LF S 11420 | $ (9,381.53)
33.0 |48" Diameter Concrete Manhole, 0-8 ft. 6 5.00 -1.00 EA S 227948 |% (2,279.48)
34,0 |Sewer Manhole Rehabilitation 164 174.73 10.73 VLF $ 462.00 | $ 4,957.26
35.0 Removal of Sewer Services 74 90.00 16.00 EA S 200.00 | % 3,200.00
36.0 Sewer Service Installation, Long 25 36.00 11.00 EA S 1,709.46 | % 18,804.06
36.1 Sewer Service Installation, Short 49 52.00 3.00 EA S 1,166.78 | $ 3,500.34
37.0 |Manual Adjustment of Manholes 29 23.00 -6.00 EA S 1,550.73 | $ (9,304.38)
37.1 Manual Adjustment of Valves 30 43.00 13.00 EA S 45186 | $ 5,874.18
38.0 Cleaning and CCTV of Storm Drainage Line, All Sizes 590 584.00 -6.00 LF S 1320 | $ (79.20)
39.0 Rehabilitation of Storm Drainage Pipe by CIPP, 18" and Smaller 390 260.28 -129.72 LF S 23650 | $ (30,678.78)
39.1 Rehabilitation of Storm Drainage Pipe by CIPP, 24” and Larger 200 118.71 -81.29 LF S 484.00 | $ (39,344.36)
40.0 |Class "B" Structural Concrete, Minor Structures 75 80.18 5.18 cY § 2,155.00 | $ 11,162.90
41.0 Reinforcing Steel 5000 | 5327.03 327.03 LBS S 3.00| % 981.09




REVISION TO QUANTITIES
PLAN ACTUAL | CHANGE IN UNIT CONTRACT
ITEM NO. CONTRACT ITEMS ary Qry aQTY UNIT COST CHANGE
42.0 |15" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 180 372.60 192.60 LF S 13643 | § 26,276.42
42.1 18" Corrugated Polyethylene Pipe 295 336.00 41.00 LF S 124,79 | % 5,116.39
42.2  |42" Reinforced Concrete Pipe 16 16.00 0.00 LF S 481.15 | $ =
43.0 Castings 22200 | 18128.00 | -4,072.00 LBS S 3411% (13,885.52)
44,0 Gratings 9100 | 10365.00 | 1,265.00 LBS S 341 | % 4,313.65
45.0 |Grouted Riprap, 200 Ib., 18" Thick 80 80.00 0.00 SY S 149.06 | $ -
46.0 |Geotextile Under Riprap, Type V, Non-Woven 80 80,00 0.00 SY $ 844 | § -
47.0 Reinforced Concrete Sidewalk, 4° Thick 95 149.01 54.01 SY S 66.00 | $ 3,564.66
48.0 |Detectable Warning Panels 90 48.00 -42.00 SF S 33.00| % (1,386.00)
49.0 Concrete Curb and Gutter 1200 1780.48 580.48 LF S 3850 | % 22,348.48
50.0 |Concrete Driveway, with Reinforcement, 6" Thick 1060 163.80 -896.20 sy S 96.25 | $ (86,259.25)
51.0 |Thermoplastic Detail Stripe, White 130 130.00 0.00 LF S 550 | % -
51.1 |Thermoplastic Detail Stripe, Yellow 2136 | 2117.00 -19.00 LF S 550|% (104.50)
51.2 Thermoplastic Legend, White 2425 2374.00 -51.00 LF S 550|% (280.50)
51.3 |Thermoplastic Legend, White 17 17.00 0.00 SF S 16.50 | § -
52.0 |Standard Roadside Signs, Sheet Aluminum, 0.080" Thickness 25 25.00 0.00 SF S 41.80 | $ -
53.0 |Steel U-Section Posts, 3 Ib/ft 42 42.00 0.00 LF S 2200 % -
54.0 |Vehicle Loop Assemblies 972 869.00 -103.00 LF S 1540 | § (1,586.20)
55.0*% |8" Sewer Line Installation Subtotal 1 1.00 0.00 LS S 744739 |§% -
56.0* |Removal of Manhole 6 Ft. or Less Subtotal 1 1.00 0.00 LS $ 1,190.25 | $ -
57.0* |Removal of Manhole 6 Ft. or More Subtotal 1 1.00 0.00 LS S 297563)|% -
58.0* |Flowable Fill for Abandoned Mains 1 1.00 0.00 LS S 3,463.63 % -
* Additional pay items added to contract through written agreement
* Additional quanlilies added to contract through written agreement Total Change = $ (56!942'05)

e R R R RRAMiLi’E A A R R ————————— .,

_—
ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $3,101,166.19

TOTAL CONTRACT CHANGES:

$15,076.90

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT:

$3,116,243.09

THIS CONTRACT CHANGE:

-$56,942.05

REVISED CONTRACT AMOUNT:

$3,059,301.04

CURRENT CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE:

February 25, 2025

TIME EXTENSION REQUIRED BY CHANGE:

REVISED CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE:

February 25, 2025

Neel-Schaffer, Inc.

ENGINEER

George Wa |ters Walters

Digitally signed by George

ACCEPTED BY: Drate, 2025.05.22 14:08:25 -05'00"

R & J Construction, Inc.
CONTRACTOR

APPROVED BY:

City of Laurel, Mississippi

NOTE: THIS DOCUMENT SHALL BE AN AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT AND ALL PROVISIONS OF THE CONTRACT WILL APPLY.

RECOMMENDED BY: "/ !‘CL{AM[(,;J)({,\ "Hi%’w V‘W/Q-’

5/22/2025

DATE

5/22/2025

DATE

5/22/2025

DATE




i@ AIA Document G707 - 1994

Consent Of Surety to Final Payment

Bond # 336690P

“PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER:
15th Avenue ARPA Utility and Roadway
Improvements Project CONTRACT FOR: Construction
City of Laurel, Mississippi
TO OWNER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED:
City of Laurel
401 N 5th Avenue
Laurel, MS 39440

OWNER: []
ARCHITECT: (J
CONTRACTOR: []
SURETY: (O
OTHER: [

In accordance with the provisions of the Contract between the Owner and the Contractor as indicated above, the

{Insert name and address of Surety)
Westfield Insurance Company
P.O. Box 5001
Westfield Center, OH 44251-5001

on bond of

(lusert name and address of Contractor)
R & J Construction, Inc.
P.O. Box 6
Laurel, MS 39441

, SURETY,

, CONTRACTOR,

hereby approves of the final payment to the Contractor, and agrees Ihat final payment to the Contractor shall not relieve the Surety

of any of its obligations to
(Insert name und uaddress of (hwner)

City of Laurel
401 N 5th Avenue
Laurel, MS 39440

as set forth in said Surety’s bond,

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the Surety has hereunto set its hand on this date: May 16th, 2025
(Insert in writing the month followed by the mumeric date and year.)

Westfield Insurance Company

, OWNER,

(Surcty)

78 ) P BPaihum

Altest:

(Signatiye of authorized representative)
L=

Kimberly B. Barhum, Attorney-in-Fact

{Seal): (Printed name and ritle)

AlA Document G707™ — 1984. Copyright © 1982 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved.



May

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY SUPERCEDES ANY PREVIOUS POWER BEARING THIS SAME
POWER # AND ISSUED PRIOR TO 03/14/23, FOR ANY PERSON OR PERSONS NAMED BELOW.

POWER NOQ. 2320202 13

General

Pavier Westfield Insurance Co.

of Attorney Westfield National Insurance Co.
Ohio Farmers Insurance Co.

CERTIFIED COPY Westfield Center, Ohio

Know All Men by These Presents, That WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO
FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, corporations, hereinafter referred to individually as a "Company” and collectively as “Companies,” duly
organized and existing under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having its principal office in Westfield Center, Medina County, Ohio, do by these
presents make, constitute and appoint
SD?\YéDMRTENBERRY. RICHARD T. JONES, MARY J. NORVAL, KIMBERLY B. BARHUM, TENORA POSEY, JOINTLY OR

R

of HATTIESBURG and State of MSits true and lawful Attorney(s)-In-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name,
place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings, or other instruments or contracts of

suretyshipinany penal limit. - «- - « - - - - - - 0 - o L L L L L L L L Tl L et e e i h i e m s e meaanaan .

LIMITATION: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY CANNOT BE USED TO EXECUTE NOTE GUARANTEE, MORTGAGE DEFICIENCY, MORTGAGE
, OR BANK DEPOSITORY BONDS.

and to bind any of the Companies thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such bonds were signed by the President, sealed with the corporate

seal of the applicable Company and duly attested by its Secretary, hereby ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney{s)-in-Fact may do In

the premises. Said appointment is made under and by authority of the following resclution adopted by the Board of Directors of each of the

WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY:

“Be It Resolved, that the President, any Senlor Executive, any Secretary or any Fidelity & Surety Operations Executive or other Executive shall
be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for
and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

The Attorney-in-Fact. may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and
deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other conditional or aobligatory undertakings and any and all
notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company’s liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such
Attorney-in-Fact shall be as binding upon the Company as If signed by the President and sealed and attested by the Corporate Secretary.”

"Be it Further Resoived, that the signature of any such designated person and the seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any
power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signatures or facsimile
seal shall be \--alic:!a anéiag)inding upen the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which It is attached.” (Each adopted at a meeting
held on February 8, 2 g

In Witness Whereof, WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE
COMPANY have caused these presents to be signed by their National Surety Leader and Senior Executive and their corporate seals to be hereto
affixed this 14th day of MARCH AD, 2023 . .

iy,

pent LTI CLLLLLLTTT -
Corporate URAp ™ ONAL S, ’ WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY
seals SOWS o SUNRAG, S WMMRAPe.  WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY
e {5 NS - . SRF s SER  OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY
1% e 3
5 SEAL j3} i sEAL ! iS it y e
S AE , 95 3% 1848 ¥ _ 3
S SRR (AN 7 , -/
" hgy L] “|““ "'fu, . ."“.‘
Stat oh LU TITITTL Y By: /
c:uﬁtgfor J;d,na i Gary W. \Stumper, National"Surety Leader and
’ Senior Executive

R

On this 14th day of MARCH A.D., 2023 , before me personally came Gary W. Stumper to me known, who, being by me duly sworn,
did depose and say, that he resides in Medina, OH; that he Is National Surety Leader and Senior Executive of WESTFIELD INSURANCE
COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY, the companles described in and which
executed the above Instrument; that he knows the seals of said Companies; that the seals affixed to said instrument are such carporate seals; that
they were so affixed by order of the Boards of Directors of said Companies; and that he signed his name thereto by like order.

Notarlal 1y,
Seal @\AL
ISP '
. e
State of Ohio @ David A. Kotnik, Attorney at Law, Notary Public
County of Medina $S.: LS My Commission Doss Not Expire (Sec. 147.03 Chic Revised Code)

I, Frank A, Carrino, Secretary of WESTFIELD INSURANCE COMPANY, WESTFIELD NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY and OHIO FARMERS
INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the above and foregalng Is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said
Companles, which Is still In full force and effect; and furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are
In full force and etfect.

in Witness Whereof, | have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companias at Westfield Center, Ohio, this] 6th day of

2. 2025- L

T RRCTLLLT ey,

aWRA ", SUIONAL jve, X ¥

& AN BL IS uMMIERg 2 '
iﬁ{SEAL > im: (S 9&2 k Secretary

.23

'--.:‘.‘._.--"-},-.-‘ Frank A. Carrino, Secretary

2 1848 /&
%1*’

",
Y,

2y, o
“#) x A
"ttt

BPOAC2 (combined) (03-22)



‘mum' REL iﬁs‘é:és'ipéi'

WARRANTY
(Product Warranted)
Date: March 16,2025
Grantor: Ré&J Construction, Inc.
Grantee: City of Laurel
Project Location: 15" Avenue ARPA Utility and Roadway Improvernents

Substantial Complétion date: February 25, 2025

Warranty Expiration daté:  February 25, 2026

All (Contractor Name) products and workmanship are guaranteed for a period of one year
from date of acceptance against any manufacturing and/or construction defects in either
material and/or workmanship that may develop in the service for which they were
intended. Only the CIPP Lining work will have a five-year warranty from the date.of
acceptance against any manufacturing and/or construction defects in‘eithér material and/or
workmanship that may develop in the service for which they were intended. Any material
‘or construction-defects will be, at our option, repaired or replaced fiee of charge. Labor
charges for any repair or replacement will also be free of charge for this one-year period
and CIPP only for five years. It is;the intent that-all warranty work be performed during
normal business hours, but in the event of an emergency this warranty and its free of
charge labor still-applies.

Grantee shall; if requested, return or make available for Grantor pickup, the deféctive
part(s).

TAVWIIN') & = ey

R&J Construction, Inc.

P.0. Box 6, Laurel, MS, 39443
GEORGE WALTERS

Office Number: 601.426.1042
Email: Info@randjconst.com

Page ! of 1



WATA pocument G7osA™ — 1994

Contractor's Affidavit of Release of Liens

PROJECT: (Name and address) ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER: OWNER [
15th Avenue ARPA CONIRACTIROR: ARCHITECT OJ
Utility Improvements and Paving
Project - City of Laurel CONTRACTOR [

TO OWNER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED: SURETY [J

401 North 5th Avenue
Laurel, MS 39440

STATE OF:

COUNTY O

The under51gnegrl11%§eby certifies that to the best of the undersigned’s knowledge, information and belief, except as
listed below, the Releases or Waivers of Lien attached hereto include the Contractor, all Subcontractors, all suppliers
of materials and equipment, and all performers of Work, labor or services who have or may have liens or
encumbrances or the right to assert liens or encumbrances against any property of the Owner arising in any manner
out of the performance of the Contract referenced above.

MISSISSIppI

EXCEPTIONS:
SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO: CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)
1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens, conditional R & J Construction, Inc.

upon receipt of final payment. P.O.Box 6

Laurel, MS 39441

2. Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from BY:

Subcontractors and material and equipment suppliers, e

to the extent required by the Owner, accompanied by (Signature offauthorized representative)

a list thereof.

George Walters, President

(Prlnted name and tltle)

Subscribed and sworn to before me on llun..daﬁrﬁ/ ?/ 2025

Notary Publ W &"/ s pRY PUe(/‘s‘/‘o‘..
s[\ = O~Le

.,,, ] ‘\'m #100153 -%
S JOEA. BLACKLEDGE .

-
CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An m"lglrral assui %Hﬁp"es _:
changes will not be obscured. = 27, .
Sepl 13,2027 2, o

AIA Document G706A™ — 1994. Copyright © 1970 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNI AAL --"\'3"5k S
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA’ ;&0.0 *”
or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under tha1ae"*
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AlA Contract Documents,

e-mail The American Institute of Architects’ legal counsel, copyright@aia.org

My Commissio# Expires:




WATA pocument 6G706™ - 1904

Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims

PROJECT: (Name and address)

CONTRACT FOR:
15th Avenue ARPA
Utility Improvements and
Paving Project - City of Laurel
TO OWNER: (Name and address) CONTRACT DATED:

City of Laurel
401 North 5th Avenue
Laurel, MS 39440

ARCHITECT’S PROJECT NUMBER:

OWNER (O
ARCHITECT O
CONTRACTOR [
SURETY I

OTHER [J

STATE OF:
COUNTY OF:

Mississippi

The undersignéJ(P }ngby certifies that, except as listed below, payment has been made in full and all obligations have
otherwise been satisfied for all materials and equipment furnished, for all work, labor, and services performed, and
for all known indebtedness and claims against the Contractor for damages arising in any manner in connection with
the performance of the Contract referenced above for which the Owner or Owner’s property might in any way be

held responsible or encumbered.
EXCEPTIONS:

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS ATTACHED HERETO:

1. Consent of Surety to Final Payment. Whenever
Surety is involved, Consent of Surety is required.
ATA Document G707™, Consent of Surety to
Final Payment, may be used for this purpose.

Indicate attachment: B(Yes O No
The following supporting documents should be attached
hereto if required by the Owner:

1. Contractor’s Release or Waiver of Liens,
conditional upon receipt of final payment

2.  Separate Releases or Waivers of Liens from
Subcontractors and material and equipment
suppliers, to the éxtent required by the Owner,
accompanied by a list thereof

3. Contractor’s Affidavit of Release of Liens
(AIA Document GT06AT™)

CAUTION: You should sign an original AIA Contract Document, on which this text appears in RED. An or|g|ﬁq%ﬁeﬂesqh%qz ‘(.1 )

changes will not be obscured.

CONTRACTOR: (Name and address)

R & J Construction, Inc.
P.O.Box 6
Laurel, MS 39441

BY:

(Ssgnann e of uthorized representative)

George Walters, President

(Printed name and t?tlej =

Notary Public:

‘o

: J
My Commission Expires: .
S Commlss!on E*Dlres

AlA Document G706™ — 1994. Copyright © 1970 and 1994 by The American Instilute of Architects. All rights reserved, WARNING: !!:ls Alﬂ' R
Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA” Document, or
any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law.
Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when compieted. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents,

e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.

OTOSIACDAR



